

**WRIT PETITION NO: 22598 of 2024 along with
WP.No.22496 of 2024**

Darabattula Nagaraju

...Petitioner

Vs.

The Union of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Gadipudi Venkateswarlu for
LEO Law Associates LLP in
WP.No.22598 of 2024
Mr. S Satyanarayana Moorthy
in WP.No.22496 of 2024

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr. Josyula Bhaskara Rao (Standing
Counsel for Enforcement Directorate)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 25th March 2025****P C :**

Learned Standing Counsel for the Directorate of Enforcement seeks
some more time to file counter-affidavit.

Adjourned.

List on 30.06.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J**

Vjl